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Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Tentative Subdivision Plat Review 

Planning File No. SD-03-17 
 

 
OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The application is a request for a tentative subdivision plat for a four lot subdivision.  As presented in 
Attachments H and I, the subdivision will create three new single-family lots and an 8.39-acre parent parcel.  A 
single family home currently exists on the parent parcel.  The property is located at 3747 Dunlap Avenue NE and 
is zoned for residential single-family use (RS-6.5).  Land Division criteria contained in Albany Development 
Code (ADC) 11.180 are addressed in this report for the proposed development.  These criteria must be satisfied in 
order to grant approval for this application. 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT:  July 28, 2017 

REPORT PREPARED BY: Melissa Anderson, Project Planner 

FILE: SD-03-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Tentative Plat to create a four-lot residential subdivision  

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L process) 

PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Mike and Roberta Newman, 3747 Dunlap Ave. NE, Albany, OR 97322 

ENGINEER: Mark Grenz; Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc.; 1155 13th Street SE;  
Salem, OR 97302 

REPRESENTATIVE: Brandie Dalton; Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc.; 1155 13th Street SE;  
Salem, OR 97302 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 3747 Dunlap Avenue NE 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-04AB; Tax Lot 501 

ZONING: RS-6.5 (Residential Single Family) 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
DESIGNATION: 

Residential – Low Density 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 9.05 acres 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family home  

NEIGHBORHOOD: East Albany 
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SURROUNDING ZONING: North: RS-6.5 (Residential Single-Family) 
South: RS-5 
West: RS-6.5 
East: RS-6.5 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Single Family Residential 
South: Single Family Residential 
West: Single Family Residential  
East: Single Family Residential 

PRIOR HISTORY: SD-05-14: Land division for a 25-lot subdivision 

AN-02-06 & ZC-01-06: Annexation of approximately 16 acres, concurrent 
with a zone change from Linn County UGM-20 (Urban Growth 
Management-20 acre minimum) to City of Albany RS-6.5 (Residential 
Single Family). 

STAFF DECISION 

The Tentative Subdivision Plat application referenced above is APPROVED with CONDITIONS as described 
in this staff report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 

A Notice of Filing for this application was mailed on June 1, 2017, to owners of property located within 300 feet 
of the subject property.  At the time the comment period ended on June 15, 2017, four comment letters had been 
received by the Planning Division.  Those comments are included as Attachments A through D.  Issues identified 
in the public comments are addressed in this staff report under the applicable criteria. 

STAFF ANALYSIS:  

Tentative Plat Review Criteria (ADC 11.180) 

The Albany Development Code (ADC) contains the following review criteria, which must be met for this 
application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, conclusions, and 
conditions were needed to meet the criteria. 

Criterion (1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and applicable 
lot and block standards of this Section 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.1 The application is a request for a tentative subdivision plat for a four-lot subdivision.  As presented in 
Attachment H and I, the subdivision will create three new single-family lots and an 8.39-acre parent 
parcel.  A single-family home currently exists on the parent parcel. 

1.2 The property is located at 3747 Dunlap Avenue NE and is zoned for residential single-family use 
(RS-6.5).  As illustrated in the map below, the RS-6.5 zone has a minimum lot-size of 6,500 square-feet 
with minimum dimensions of 50 feet in lot-width and 80 feet in lot-depth. 

1.3 The proposed three new lots are all greater than 8,000 square-feet in size and each lot has a width of 
65 feet or greater and a lot-depth greater than 100 feet. 

1.4 The lot and block standards are addressed later in this report under ADC 11.090; those findings are 
included here by reference. 

CONCLUSIONS 

1.1 The proposal meets the standards of the underlying zoning district and the applicable lot and block 
standards. 

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Criterion (2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished in 
accordance with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 The subject property is owned by Mike and Roberta Newman in its entirety. 

2.2 As presented in Attachment H and I, the subdivision will create three new single-family lots and an 
8.39-acre parent parcel.  A single family home currently exists on the parent parcel. 

2.3 The three new parcels will not be able to be further divided because there is not sufficient land area 
remaining in either lot for future land division in the underlying zoning district. 

2.4 An urban conversion plan was submitted with the application (see Attachment I, Sheet 2 of 2) illustrating 
how the 8.39-acre parent parcel could be further divided in the future. 

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The site is currently owned by a single property owner.  There is no other remainder of property under the 
same ownership to consider with this application. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (3) Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in 
accordance with this Code. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3.1 This criterion has been interpreted by the City Council to require only that adjoining land either have 
access or be provided access to public streets.  

3.2 ADC 12.060 requires that development must have frontage on, or approved access to, a public street 
currently open to traffic. 

RS-6.5 

RS-5 

RS-10 
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3.3 The development is located at the end of Alameda Court.  The three new single family lots will have 
access from the cul-de-sac bulb at the end of Alameda Court.  The home on the parent parcel currently 
enjoys access to Dunlap Avenue via an access easement over the adjoining parcel to the south.  No new 
internal streets are proposed. 

3.4 The properties to the north, south, east, and west all have street frontage with access to the public street. 
The proposed land division will not impact adjacent property’s existing access. 

CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The proposed development has made adequate provisions for access to adjoining lands, or adjoining lands 
do not rely on the proposed development for access. 

3.2 Adjoining land can be developed in accordance with this Code with direct access to public streets. 

3.3 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic 
possible under the circumstances. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1 The project is a subdivision that will create three single-family lots and an 8.39-acre remainder parcel.  A 
single-family home currently exists on the remainder parcel. 

4.2 The development is located at the end of Alameda Court.  The three new single-family lots will have 
access from the cul-de-sac bulb at the end of Alameda Court.  The home on the remainder parcel 
currently enjoys access to Dunlap Avenue via an access easement over the adjoining parcel to the south.  
No new internal streets are proposed. 

4.3 Alameda Court is classified as a local street and is improved to city standards.  

4.4 Based upon ITE trip generation rates, single-family homes generate 9.52 vehicle trips per day and 1.00 
trips during the peak PM traffic hour.  The development will create three new vacant lots, each of which 
could be developed with a single-family home. Construction of three homes would add about 29 new 
vehicle trips per day to the public street system.  About three of those trips would occur during the peak 
PM traffic hour. 

4.5 The development will not generate enough trips to require submittal of a traffic generation study or 
Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA).  The threshold for requiring submittal of a traffic generation study is 50 
peak hour trips.  The threshold for submittal of a TIA is 100 peak hour trips. 

4.6 Albany’s TSP does not identify any congestion or safety issues occurring adjacent to the development. 

4.7 Lots 1, 2, and 3 are designed as flag lots and will share a common access and driveway to the cul-de-sac 
bulb on Alameda Court.  When more than one lot shares a flag, ADC 11.090(9) requires a minimum 
overall width of 24 feet and two of the lots include a 12-foot flag. In order to comply with ADC 12.100, 
that driveway will need to be constructed prior to the recording of the final plat map. 

4.8 Traffic going to and from the development will need to use and will add trips to, the Hummingbird 
Street/Windy Avenue intersection.  The lot on the southeast corner of the intersection has a fence on the 
property line that extends into the clear vision area described in ADC 12.180.  The lot has not yet been 
annexed into the City and as a result, the fence and lot are not yet subject to ADC standards.  The 
installation of a stop sign on the Hummingbird Street approach to the intersection along with 20 feet of 
yellow curb on both sides of Windy Avenue would provide drivers with adequate sight distance on all 
approaches. 
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Public Comments: 

Adam and Kilee Sowa (Attachment A): Comments were provided regarding the desirability of the cul-de-sac, 
which provides safety for children and privacy.  Hayden homes represented the cul-de-sac would remain as is. 

Response:  Although it is unfortunate if Hayden Homes has misrepresented the development potential of adjacent 
properties, the applicant and the city have no control over what Hayden Homes represents to purchasers of their 
homes.  The two cul-de-sacs of the Newman West Subdivision were designed by the developer and the City to 
allow for the possibility of a future extension to the west.  Consequently, extending a shared driveway at the end 
of Alameda Court to accommodate three new residential lots is consistent with the long term street system 
envisioned for the area at the time the Newman West Subdivision was developed. 

Aaron Hoffine (Attachment C): “Integrity and safety of the Newman Meadows neighborhood is a large concern. 
There is no parking on Hummingbird St which creates tight parking situations.  With the proposed addition of 
residences on Alameda Court and Gusty Place, the amount of disposal waste cans will be over the allowable limit 
of the capacity of the space on the roads.  This is a safety concern as there are 17 children under the age of 13 
that play on the site, causing countless near-accidents involving vehicles and pedestrians. With current traffic, it 
is already a hazard and possible solutions will be to restrict parking and install sidewalks.” 

Response:  The proposed development will add three new single-family lots at the end of Alameda Court.  No 
new lots are currently proposed on Gusty Place.  There is adequate space to the south of the new shared driveway 
to allow for placement of waste containers on trash pickup day.  That activity takes place on the street within the 
public right of way, which is not a location the City encourages children of any age to play because of potential 
conflicts with vehicles.  Because it is constructed as a partial width street, parking is currently limited along 
portions of Hummingbird Street.  Pending and future development of the parcels on the east side of Hummingbird 
Street will construct the remainder of the street and sidewalk improvements along the street. 

Isidro and Kim Pena (Attachment D): 

“Parking: It seems there is adequate parking in our own personal driveways for our everyday vehicles, but when 
anyone on our small street has company, our street is packed. Alameda Ct. comes off Hummingbird, and there is 
no parking signs on both sides of Hummingbird. With an access street to these three new homes of the end of our 
cul-de-sac, that will make an even more cramped situation for parking in these situations which happen quite 
often.” 

Travis Mills (Attachment B): 

“Parking: As there is no parking on Hummingbird Street, this creates tight parking situations with the current 
residence of Alameda Court. If three more households were to be added there will not be sufficient room.” 

Response:  Albany’s Development Code requires that every single-family home has a minimum of two on-site 
parking spaces.  Most homes end up having at least four onsite spaces by providing a two-car garage with two 
additional spaces in the driveway.  While the local street standard does provide for some on-street parking in most 
cases, the Development Code does not include a requirement for the creation of a specific number of on-street 
spaces.  In most cul-de-sac's, as is the case for Alameda Court, there are very few if any on-street parking spaces 
provided within the bulb of the cul-de-sac because of close driveway spacing.  The curb-to-curb width of the 
throat portion of Alameda Court is 30 feet and allows for on-street parking along both sides of the street between 
driveways. 

Portions of Hummingbird Street are currently built to partial width street standards, have a paved width of 24 feet, 
and, as a result, a parking restriction along both sides of the street.  A pending subdivision development will 
widen a portion of Hummingbird Street to a width of 30 feet and allow for on-street parking along both sides of 
the widened section.  
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“Traffic Flow: Currently traffic flowing from Windy on to Hummingbird is already hazardous. There have been 
many times that I have almost been hit head on when pulling out from Hummingbird on to Windy. People 
constantly cut that corner. There are vehicles parked on Windy which create obstacles and blind spots, not to 
mention the tall fence which makes it extremely difficult to see around. I feel introducing even more traffic to this 
corner would not help this situation and may make it even more of a safety hazard that it already is.” 

Response:  The lot on the southeast corner of Windy and Hummingbird has a fence along the property line that 
restricts sight distance at the intersection.  ADC 12.180 establishes clear vision areas at intersections that would 
normally prohibit a fence at this location.  In this situation, however, the fence and property are not subject to the 
City’s clear vision standards because the property has not yet been annexed into the City.  In order to address this 
issue, a condition has been placed on this subdivision to install a stop sign and stop bar on the Hummingbird 
Street approach to Windy Avenue and 20 feet of yellow curb on Windy Avenue on each side of the intersection. 
Drivers stopped at the intersection will have adequate sight distance of approaching vehicles on Windy Avenue.  

CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The proposed development will generate about 29 vehicle trips per day.  About three of those trips will 
occur during the p.m. peak traffic hour. 

4.2 The site’s street frontage is constructed to city standards.  No internal streets will be constructed with the 
development. 

4.3 Lots 1, 2, and 3 will be flag lots and share a driveway connection to the cul-de-sac bulb on Alameda 
Court. 

4.4 ADC 11.190 requires that a shared access has an overall width of at least 24 feet with two of the lots each 
including 12 feet of the flag.  If a third lot shares the access it can utilize an easement over the entire 
24-foot width. 

4.5 The shared driveway proposed to provide access to lots one, two, and three will need to be constructed 
prior to the recording of the final plat map in order to comply with ADC 12.100. 

4.6 Sight distance at the corner of Hummingbird Street and Windy Avenue is currently restricted by fence 
placement on the intersections southeast corner.  The lot on that corner is not yet within city limits and 
therefore not subject to ADC clear vision standards.  The addition of a stop sign on the Hummingbird 
Street approach and 20 feet of yellow curb on both sides of Windy Avenue would provide drivers with 
adequate sight distance. 

CONDITIONS 

1. Lots one, two, and three shall share an access easement with a minimum width of 24 feet.  The lots shall 
be configured such that two of the lots include 12-foot flags. 

2. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the shared driveway providing access to Lots one, 
two, and three shall be constructed. 

3. The applicant shall install a stop sign and a 12-inch white stop bar on Hummingbird Street at its approach 
to Windy Avenue. 

4. The applicant shall paint 20 feet of yellow curb on the south side of Windy Avenue on both sides of the 
Hummingbird Street intersection. 
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Criterion (5) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public 
utilities. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Sanitary Sewer 

5.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Alameda Court.  The existing house 
on the subject property is connected to the public sanitary sewer system. 

5.2 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless sanitary sewer service from an 
approved sewage disposal system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed 
subdivision plat. 

5.3 All property with buildings or structures normally used or inhabited by people where the property is 
located within 300 feet of a public sanitary sewer main will be required to have or make a connection to 
the public sewer system (AMC 10.01.100 (1)). 

5.4 AMC 10.01.010 (1) states that the objective of the Albany Municipal Code requirements pertaining to 
public sanitary sewers is to facilitate the orderly development and extension of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system and to allow the use of fees and charges to recover the costs of construction, 
operation, maintenance, and administration of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 

5.5 A distinct private sewer service lateral must be installed for each of the three new lots before the final plat 
will be approved by the City. 

Water 

5.6 City utility maps show an eight-inch public water main in Alameda Court.  The existing house on the 
subject property is connected to the city water system.  

5.7 ORS 92.090 states that no subdivision plat shall be approved unless water service from an approved water 
supply system is available to the lot line of each and every lot depicted in the proposed subdivision plat. 

5.8 ADC 12.420 states that no new development is allowed on private well systems, except for the 
construction of one single-family dwelling on an existing lot of record.  

5.9 A distinct, private water service must be installed for each of the three new lots before the final plat will 
be approved by the City. 

Storm Drainage 

5.10 City utility maps show a 12-inch public storm drainage main in Alameda Court. 

5.11 It is the property owner’s responsibility to ensure that any proposed grading, fill, excavation, or other site 
work does not negatively impact drainage patterns to or from adjacent properties.  In some situations, the 
applicant may propose private drainage systems to address potential negative impacts to surrounding 
properties.  Private drainage systems that include piping will require the applicant to obtain a plumbing 
permit from the Building Division prior to construction.  Private drainage systems crossing multiple lots 
will require reciprocal use and maintenance easements and must be shown on the final plat.  In addition, 
any proposed drainage systems must be shown on the construction drawings.  The type of private 
drainage system, as well as the location and method of connection to the public system, must be reviewed 
and approved by the City of Albany's Engineering Division. 

5.12 Single-family homes typically discharge roof drains to adjacent curbs along the lots’ street frontage.  If 
this is not possible due to distance and elevation issues, then the applicant for new home construction 
must provide an alternative method of accommodating roof runoff that is acceptable to the Engineering 
Department and the Building Department. 

5.13 The applicant’s preliminary storm drainage plan shows a storm drainage easement along the north 
boundary of the new lots to provide for the discharge of roof drainage in the event that roof drains cannot 
be discharged to Alameda Court. 
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5.14 AMC 12.45.040 states that a development of not more than three single-family dwellings is exempt from 
the requirement to provide storm water quality facilities. 

Fire 

5.15 As presented in Attachment F, the Oregon Fire Code (OFC) requires an approved fire apparatus roadways 
to be within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any structure.  This requirement applies to the proposed 
shared driveway, which provides access to lots 1, 2, and 3.  The shared portion of this driveway must 
provide an emergency access easement, with “no parking” restrictions.  The shared driveway/emergency 
access road must be a minimum of 20 feet wide and improved with an all-weather surface that is capable 
of supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds.  Turning radii for all fire 
apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 30 feet inner and 50 feet outer. 

Public Comments: 

Travis Mills (Attachment B), Aaron Hoffine (Attachment C) and Isidro and Kim Pena (Attachment D): 
Comments were provided regarding a variety of issues that are addressed below. 

Response: 

Grading and Drainage:  The grading and utility plan has been updated to address issues raised in the comments 
(see Attachment I, Sheet 2 of 2).  The existing swale provides drainage for the rear lot area of the homes on the 
north side of Alameda Court.  The applicant’s preliminary storm drainage plan shows a storm drainage easement 
along the north boundary of the new lots to provide for the discharge of roof drainage.  The applicant’s intent is to 
continue the swale out to the west to drain into the wetlands, and none of the drainages will drain back into the 
existing lots. 

Sewer and Water: Sewer and Water service will come from the existing facilities in Alameda Court as shown on 
the utility plan. 

Improvements in the Right-of-Way: The area along the north side of the new access way will be filled and graded 
to match what is shown on the grading and utility plan (Attachment I).  The retaining wall that has been located 
within the existing public right of way will be impacted, but the grading plan has been updated and the driveway 
to the new lots is relocated to the south to minimize impacts to the existing retaining wall. It is the property 
owner’s (Mr. Mill’s) responsibility to relocate the retaining wall that is in the right-of-way that may be impacted 
by the new development. 

Trash Pick-Up: There is adequate space to the south of the new, shared driveway to allow for placement of waste 
containers on trash pickup day.  Trash pickup will be worked out with Republic Services so that residents will 
know where to set their containers. 

Street Light: No new street lights are required because no new streets are proposed. 

CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities in Alameda Court can accommodate the 
proposed development. 

5.2 Each proposed lot in the subdivision must be provided a sanitary sewer lateral and water service to the 
lot-lines before the final plat will be approved by the City.  All applicable permits must be obtained, and 
all associated fees for those permits must be paid prior to approval of the final plat by the City. 

5.3 The new development is not required to provide storm water quality facilities.  

5.4 The proposed shared driveway must accommodate emergency access and turning radii in accordance with 
the OFC.  The final plat must include an emergency access easement with restrictions on parking. 
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CONDITIONS 

5. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must have individual sanitary sewer 
and water services installed for each of the proposed new lots.  Alternatively, the applicant may provide 
financial assurances for this work, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney. 

6. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must: 

a. Include an emergency access easement on the shared driveway with “no parking” restrictions in 
accordance with the OFC; and 

b. Construct the shared driveway in accordance with the OFC.  The shared driveway/emergency 
access road must be a minimum of 20 feet wide and improved with an all-weather surface that is 
capable of supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds.  The 
emergency access road must provide turning radii at no less than 30 feet inner and 50 feet outer. 

Criterion (6) Any special features of the site (such as topography, floodplains, wetlands, vegetation, historic 
sites) have been adequately considered and utilized. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

6.1 Article 4:  Airport Approach.  The subject property is located within the Horizontal Surface area of the 
Airport Approach District.  The highest elevation on the property is about 220 feet.  The horizontal 
surface has an elevation of 372 feet.  The maximum height-limit in the RS-6.5 zone is 30 feet for an 
overall maximum elevation on the site of 250 feet, which does not penetrate the elevation of the Airport 
Horizontal Surface area. 

6.2 Article 6:  Steep Slopes.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 7 shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on the 
subject property; it is relatively flat and grassy.  

6.3 Article 6:  Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 shows there are wetlands appearing on the Local 
Wetland Inventory on the subject property; however, the wetlands are free from the wetland waterway 
overlay, and the proposed three new residential lots avoid the wetlands.  

A notification of the proposed subdivision was submitted to the Department of State Lands (DSL), and 
their response is included as Attachment E.  The response from DSL states that a wetland delineation may 
be required, and a state permit will be required if more than 50 cubic-yards of material will be 
excavated/filled within wetland boundaries.  It is the applicant’s responsibility to meet any requirements 
of the DSL. 

6.4 Article 6:  Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5 shows the subject property is not located in the 
100-year floodplain. 

6.5 Article 7:  Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9 shows the subject property is not in any 
historic district.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 Other than wetlands and the airport approach district, there are no known special features of this site to 
consider with this land division tentative plat application. 

6.2 The maximum height-limit on the subject property will not penetrate the elevation of the Airport 
Horizontal Surface area. 

6.3 It is the applicant’s responsibility to meet any requirements of the DSL if there are any impacts to 
wetlands. 

6.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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Lot and Block Arrangement Review Criteria (ADC 11.090) 

ADC 11.090 Lot and Block Arrangements. In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks 
shall conform to the following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this Code: 

(1) Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of topography or 
other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with the requirements of 
this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

1.1 As discussed under Criterion One of ADC 11.180, the proposed lots are in compliance with the 
minimum requirements of the code; those findings are included here by reference.  The lots’ sizes 
and dimensions will allow for setbacks to be met while providing an adequate building envelope. 
Therefore, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in obtaining building permits for the lots 
within the proposed subdivision.  

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(2) Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more than 
double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so as to allow 
further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to serve potential lots. 
An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of tentative subdivision or 
partition plat. 

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 

2.1 As discussed under Criterion One of ADC 11.180, the proposed lots meet the minimum lot 
dimension and lot area standards for the RS-6.5 zone.  The findings and conclusions of 
ADC 11.180(1) are included here by reference. 

2.2 Proposed Lots one, two, and three are not more than double the minimum lot size; however, 
proposed lot four is the parent parcel and it will be more than double the minimum lot size at over 
eight acres in size.  

2.3 In accordance with above criterion, an urban conversion plan was submitted with the application 
(see Attachment I, Sheet 2 of 2). 

2.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 

(3) Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of residential 
developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome specific disadvantages 
of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is necessary for several 
adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in order to limit possible traffic 
hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and arranged so as to avoid requiring 
vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip shall be placed along all lots abutting 
arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street where possible. 

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 

3.1 There are no lots proposed to have double frontages. 

3.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

(4) Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a curved 
street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

4.1 The proposed new lots have access via a shared driveway from Alameda Court NE and they do 
not have frontage that faces the street. 

4.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
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(5) Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, connectivity needs, 
topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 600 feet unless adjacent 
layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is defined as the distance along a 
street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets. Physical conditions may include 
existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and mature tree groves. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

5.1 The proposed four-lot subdivision does not create any new blocks.  

5.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

(6) Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide pedestrian 
and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

6.1 The proposed four-lot subdivision does not create any new off-site pedestrian pathways.  

6.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

(7) The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order to 
provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along arterial 
streets, the Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-in/right-out 
public street connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full public street 
connection. When a right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning movements shall be 
defined and limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning movements.  

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

7.1 The proposed four-lot subdivision does not create any new streets.  

7.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

(8) The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to the 
radius. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

8.1 There are no new cul-de-sacs proposed for the development. 

8.3 This criterion is not applicable. 

(9) Flag lots are allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate access to buildable sites and 
only where the dedication and improvement of a public street is determined by the City Engineer to be 
not feasible or not practical. The minimum width for a flag is 22 feet, except when access is shared by 
an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum width of 12 feet 
and a combined minimum of 24 feet. 

FINDING & CONCLUSION 

9.1 The development is located at the end of Alameda Court.  The three new-single family lots will 
have access from the cul-de-sac bulb at the end of Alameda Court. 

9.2 Due to the existing wetlands located west of proposed three new lots, a road will not be extended 
westward from Alameda Court, and the number of lots sharing one driveway is limited to three. 

9.3 Under subdivision criterion number four (above), a condition of approval requires that lots one, 
two, and three shall share an access easement with a minimum width of 24 feet.  The lots shall be 
configured such that two of the lots include 12-foot flags. 

9.4 This criterion is met without conditions. 
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(10) At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that construction of 
the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require not less than a 
twenty foot radius of the curb line. 

FINDINGS & CONCLUSION 

10.1 The proposed four-lot subdivision does not create any new streets. 

10.2 This criterion is not applicable. 
 
OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed and conditioned, the application for tentative plat to create a four-lot subdivision meets the land 
division review criteria as outlined in this report. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Transportation 

1. Lots one, two, and three shall share an access easement with a minimum width of 24 feet.  The lots shall 
be configured such that two of the lots include 12-foot flags. 

2. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the shared driveway providing access to Lots one, 
two, and three shall be constructed. 

3. The applicant shall install a stop sign and a 12-inch white stop bar on Hummingbird Street at its approach 
to Windy Avenue. 

4. The applicant shall paint 20 feet of yellow curb on the south side of Windy Avenue on both sides of the 
Hummingbird Street intersection. 

Utilities 

5. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must have individual sanitary sewer 
and water services installed for each of the proposed new lots.  Alternatively, the applicant may provide 
financial assurances for this work, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney. 

6. Before the City will approve the final subdivision plat, the applicant must: 

a. Include an emergency access easement on the shared driveway with “no parking” restrictions in 
accordance with the OFC; and 

b. Construct the shared driveway in accordance with the OFC.  The shared driveway/emergency 
access road must be a minimum of 20 feet wide and improved with an all-weather surface that is 
capable of supporting an imposed load from a fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds.  The 
emergency access road must provide turning radii at no less than 30 feet inner and 50 feet outer. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

A) Comment from Adam and Kilee Sowa (dated 6/7/17) 

B) Comment from Travis Mills (dated 6/12/17) 

C) Comment from Aaron Hoffine (dated 6/14/17) 

D) Comment from Isidro and Kim Pena (dated 6/14/17) 

E) Oregon Dept. of State Lands, Wetland Land Use Notification Response  

F) Comment from Albany Fire Department 

G) Applicant’s Narrative 

H) Tentative Plat, Cover Sheet (Sheet 1 of 2) 

I) Tentative Plat, Grading and Utility Plan (Sheet 2 of 2) 
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From:                                         Travis Mills [tmills@Hayden‐Homes.com]
Sent:                                           Monday, June 12, 2017 4:04 PM
To:                                               Anderson, Melissa
Subject:                                     Concerns with proposed Newman Subdivision
 
Melissa,
 
First, I would like to thank you for your ĕme and insight today. I appreciate it!
 
As you know, I live in lot 20 of Newman West and have many concerns with the proposed subdivision. Per our
conversaĕon earlier today I will simply create a numbered list so it is easily broken down and can be discussed
individually.
 
 

1.       Grading‐ what are the elevaĕons going to be for these lots? – Current elevaĕon is about 3’ below all completed
properĕes in Newman West (Lots 9‐1 & 20‐21)
Lot 12 and 20 have a 3’ retaining wall and fence within a few inches of shared property lines of proposed lot 1‐
how do we ensure we protect our investment and prevent a 3’ deep trench between properĕes if they bring
these lots up to grade?

2.       Drainage‐ 9 lots have 100% of their surface drainage going into an easement that terminates at edge of proposed
lot 1/exisĕng subdivision‐ I have watched the water flow very carefully over the last year and have found the
water doesn’t currently flow to exisĕng wetlands‐ there is a “drywell” adjacent to my property installed by
Newman which helps, but hasn’t completely solved the problem.

3.       The inspected and approved rain drain system for my home drains directly into the wetlands at about 97’ from
rear property line‐ this will need an addiĕonal easement and system to handle the on flow

4.       How will they address the public right of way and 20’ access easements? As the same team (engineers,
contractors, and owners) will be construcĕng these lots, as did Newman West‐currently retained with fence.

5.       I have invested thousands of dollars in retaining walls, landscaping, irrigaĕon, and fencing along the west side of
my property. I would like to have the right to control the construcĕon materials used for retaining/supporĕng the
new private drive.  The developer currently has a 4x4 fence retaining the sidewalks‐ completely unsafe and
unacceptable‐ I am shocked it hasn’t failed already. I cannot allow those kinds of decisions to be made at my
property line. Ideally they would move the driveway/access to the south‐ centered at end of cul de sac, and they
will use the same retaining blocks and caps (16” keystones) and be required to “ĕe” into my wall in a visually
appealing and structural manner.

6.       Parking‐ As there is no parking on Hummingbird St, this creates ĕght parking situaĕons with the current
residence of Alameda Ct. If 3 more households were to be added there will not be sufficient room

7.       Garbage‐I have contacted Republic Site Services (garbage company) and they require 2‐3 feet between cans set
at the street for pick up. With 3 cans per home we would need a minimum of 40” to saĕsfy the addiĕonal cans.
Do we even have that much a├er right of way is cut into street? To make maĥers worse the garbage trucks
already have to make a 3‐point turn at end of cul de sac. If the drivers are required to navigate addiĕonal cans
and cars on outside radius of cul‐de‐sac this will worsen‐ Creaĕng a safety issue

8.       PGE is listed for power company‐ will they trench through wetlands to provide power???? Exisĕng neighborhood
is PPL.

9.       I understand all storm/surface water will be drained to the wetlands. How do you intend to handle the sewers?
10.   At the corner of Windy Ave and Hummingbird St the fence blocks the line of site. With current traffic, it is already

hazard, we don’t need to compound it. Possible soluĕons will be to restrict parking and install sidewalks
11.   Will there be a street light required between lots 2/3 at end of shared 20’ access? The rest of the community is

well light and very safe.
 

 
 
 
Thank you for considering our concerns. Please fel free to reach out to me if you have any quesĕons.
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Travis + Jenn Mills
3803 Alameda Ct NE
Albany, Or 97322
Newman west lot 20
 
 
Travis Mills | Senior Project Manager
C: 5412286919
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From:                              Aaron Hoffine [ahoffine@Hayden‐Homes.com]
Sent:                               Wednesday, June 14, 2017 3:30 PM
To:                                   Anderson, Melissa
Subject:                          Newman Meadows ‐ land proposal response
 
My young family and I own lot 12 and would be directly affected by homes being built behind our property in
many ways.
 
#1. I would formally request and expect the grade to the proposed lot behind ours to not touch the grade
of our home site. I have spend many of thousands of dollars to have a fence on the rear property line as well as
a retaining wall which I wish to protect from insufficient plans of development. How will the elevaĕon of the
proposed home sites be determined, so my investment is ensured to be protected?
 
#2. Drainaige for many homes in the subdivision rely on the drainage easement that terminates on my property
as it flows into a “drywell” adjacent to my property installed by Newman which helps, but hasn’t completely
solved the problem of water drainage of all these homes.
 
#3. Integrity and safety of the Newman Meadows neighborhood is a large concern. There is no parking on
Hummingbird St which creates ĕght parking situaĕons. With the proposed addiĕon of residences on Alameda
Ct and Gusty Pl, the amount of disposal waste cans will be over the allowable limit of the capacity of the space
on the roads. This is a safety concern as there is 17 children under the age of 13 that play on Gusty Place alone.
At the corner of Windy Ave &Hummingbird St the current fence blocks the line of site, causing countless near
accidents involving vehicles and pedestrians. With current traffic, it is already hazard and possible soluĕons will
be to restrict parking and install sidewalks.
 
I appreciate your ĕme and efforts in this manner. Please feel free to contact me with any further
quesĕons/concerns. Thank you.
 
 

Kindest Regards,

Aaron Hoffine | Community Manager
New Home Star Oregon, LLC
Phone: 5039672455

Licensed in the State of Oregon  Main Office: 8009236607
hĥps://www.oregon.gov/rea/licensing/Documents/Sample_Iniĕal_Agency_Disclosure_Pamphlet.pdf
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Isidro and Kim Pena
3889 Alameda Ct NE
Albany, OR 97322

June 14th, 2017

Melissa Anderson, Project Planner
Planning Division
PO Box 490
Albany, OR 97321

Dear Melissa,

This letter is to inform your of our concerns with the new development that is being proposed off of 
Dunlap Ave NE by Mike Newman.  

When we initially built our home on Lot #17 of the Newman Subdivison (completion in June of 2016), 
we were told at the time that the two streets in our development, Gusty and Alameda, were going to 
remain cul-de-sacs as they currently are today.  This was one of the reasons we were interested in this 
property.  The low traffic flow is so important to us as we have three children that use our street for 
playing basketball, riding bicycles, skating and other kid and family activities as well as the other 
families that live here.  At any given time when school is not in session, we have anywhere between 7 
to 14 children playing in our front yards, which involve them running around from house to house.  
This is disappointing to us that this was misrepresented from our builder, which sounds like they were 
unaware of this road and neighborhood expansion as well.

Besides the above we have some other concerns listed below:
• Drainage: Our home is on the the high end of the street, drainage is still a problem in our flat 

area.  I have no idea how this will be handled with these new homes, whether or not they will be
connected to the existing homes drainage ditches and pipes.  This is an important issue for us as
we have already struggled with our home's drainage.  We had stagnant water sitting in our 
drainage ditch when we first moved in last June throughout summer, and that was only from 
sprinkler water.  It was backing up our drainage ditch until Hayden Homes came back and 
installed some drainage pipes and small river rocks to hide any other standing water.  

• Parking:  It seems that there is adequate parking in our own personal driveways for our 
everyday vehicles, but when anyone on our small street has company, our street is packed.  
Alameda Ct comes off Hummingbird, and there is no parking signs on both sides of 
Hummingbird.  With an access street to these three new homes off the end of our cul-de-sac, 
that will make an even more cramped situation for parking in these situations which happen 
quite often.

• Garbage/Waste Management:  I'm not sure how we could possibly accommodate for 
additional trash, recycle and yard waste bins.  As it is, we hardly have room for the existing 
homes to put out their cans and bins.  The drivers have a difficult time maneuvering around the 
street and cul-de-sac on trash days.   I am sure that this will become even more of a hazard for 
them and produce the potential for damage to property or even worse someone getting ran over 
due to the tight quarters and blind spots.
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• Traffic Flow: Currently traffic flowing from Windy on to Hummingbird is already hazardous. 
There have been many times that I have almost been hit head on when pulling out from 
Hummingbird on to Windy.  People constantly cut that corner.  There are vehicles parked on 
Windy which create obstacles and blind spots, not to mention the tall fence which makes it 
extremely difficult to see around.  I feel introducing even more traffic to this corner would not 
help this situation and may become even more of a safety hazard than it already is.  

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to give you our feedback on this issue.  As citizens of Albany, 
we appreciate that you look out for all of us in these decisions especially around safety and 
environmental concerns.  Although we like the idea of Albany expanding the current design we feel 
may not be the best for all parties involved.   

Thank you again,

Isidro & Kim Pena

ATTACHMENT D



ATTACHMENT E



ATTACHMENT E





  
TO: Melissa Anderson, Planner 

 
FROM: Lora Ratcliff, Senior Deputy Fire Marshal 

DATE: May 5, 2017 

SUBJECT: SD-0003-17 - 3747 Dunlap Ave NE – 4-Lot Subdivision– Fire Department 
Comments 

 
The fire department has reviewed the above project for conformance to the 2014 Oregon Fire Code 
(OFC) per your request and has the following comments: 
 
1. Approved fire apparatus roadways must extend to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of any 

structure that will be built on the property as measured by an approved route of travel around the 
exterior of the structure. (OFC 503.1.1)   
 
The shared driveway on lots 2 and 3 is the Emergency Vehicle Access. 
 
a. An Emergency Vehicle Access Easement recorded on the affected parcels 

identifying that said easement shall be maintained by the owners and for purposes 
of ingress and egress to provide, without limitation, fire protection, ambulances 
and rescue services and other lawful governmental or private emergency services 
to the premises, owners, occupants and invitees thereof and said easement shall 
made part of any submittal.  If there is an existing Emergency Vehicle Access 
Easement then please provide a copy. 

 
b. A “no-parking” restriction must be placed over the private access road and any 

additional areas on the property the Fire Marshal determines must be restricted for 
fire apparatus access.  

 
2. The fire apparatus roadways for this project are required to be provided and maintained at a 

minimum of 20 feet wide of improved surface.  (OFC 503.2.1)   
 
3. Turning radii for all fire apparatus access roads shall be provided and maintained at no less than 

30 feet inner and 50 feet outer (OFC 503.2.4 & Appendix D 103.3) 
 

4. The road surface for all private fire apparatus access roads shall be all weather and capable of 
supporting an imposed load from fire apparatus of at least 75,000 pounds as verified by a 
qualified State of Oregon licensed design professional. (OFC 503.2.3 & Appendix D, 102.1).  The 
Designer of Record shall provide written certification to the Fire Department upon completion of 
all private access road construction.  
 

 
LAR/lar 
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Newman Subdivision  

Background: 

The subject property is located south Cameron Street, north of Dunlap Avenue, and west of Gusty Place 
and Alameda Court (11S-03W-04AB/Tax Lot 501).  The following are the applicants’ statements 
regarding the Subdivision Criteria (Albany Municipal Code Chapter 11.180). 

The City held a pre-application conference (File PR-0096-16) with the applicant’s engineering 
representative, Multi/Tech Engineering, Inc., on January 11, 2017, for the purposes of discussing code 
requirements for subdivision the subject property. 

Proposal:  

The applicant proposes to subdivide approximately 9.05 acres into 4 lots on property zoned RS-
6.5.  The proposal is for 3 individual lots that have adequate building envelopes for single family 
detached structures with access onto the internal street system.  There is an existing single family 
dwelling that will remain on Lot 4.  An Urban Conversion Plan has been provided for Lot 4.  
 
Lot 1: 8,541 s.f. 
Lot 2: 8,221 s.f. 
Lot 3: 8,806 s.f. 
Lot 4: 368,442 s.f. 
 
The minimum lot size requirements in the RS-6.5 zone are 6,500 square feet for detached dwellings.  The 
proposed lots within the subdivision are all over 8,000 square feet in size.  

HOUSING NEEDS 

The City’s adopted Comprehensive Plan Land Use, Housing and Urban Growth Goals and Polices 
implement the Statewide Housing Goal by documenting population projections, land use inventories and 
buildable lands. The proposal adds to the single family housing inventory of the City and meets the intent 
of the Goal and Policies 1, 2, 3, 6, 8, 12, 18, and 19. 

The City’s adopted Comprehensive Plan Residential, Transportation Goals and Policies and applicable 
adopted facilities plans implement the Statewide Housing Goal.  In 2006, the Albany City Council adopted 
a Housing Needs Analysis that outlined the housing needs from 2005 to 2025.  
   
According to the Housing Needs Analysis, Albany is projected to need approximately 4,300 additional 
single family housing units by 2025.  If Albany’s population was to continue to grow by more than 2% per 
year, Albany might need over 9,000 new housing units over the next 20 years (Page 44 of Housing 
Needs Analysis).   
 
The applicant’s proposal to subdivide property zoned RS-6.5 into 4 single family lots, will allow a needed 
housing type to be constructed on the site. The proposal not only will help to meet housing needs but will 
also help meet economic needs by providing development which creates employment opportunities. 
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SUBDIVISION DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (11.180) 

ADC 11.180 Tentative Plan Review Standards 

 “Approval of a tentative subdivision or partition plat will be granted if the review body finds that the 
 applicant has met all of the following criteria which apply to the development:  

 
(1) The proposal meets the development standards of the underlying zoning district, and 
applicable lot and block standards of this Section. 

 
(2) Development of any remainder of property under the same ownership can be accomplished 
in accordance with this Code.  

 
 (3)  Adjoining land can be developed or is provided access that will allow its development in  
 accordance with this Code.  
 

(4) The proposed street plan affords the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of traffic             
possible under the circumstances.  

 
(5) The location and design allows development to be conveniently served by various public    
utilities.  

 
(6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations 
described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 
  

FINDINGS OF FACT: Criteria 1: Development Standards 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide approximately 9.05 acres into 4 lots on property zoned RS-6.5. The 
proposal is for individual lots that have adequate building envelopes for single family detached structures 
with access onto the internal street system.   The existing single family dwelling will remain on Lot 4.  
 
Lot 1: 8,541 s.f. 
Lot 2: 8,221 s.f. 
Lot 3: 8,806 s.f. 
Lot 4: 368,442 s.f. 
 
The minimum lot size requirements in the RS-6.5 zone are 6,500 square feet for detached dwellings.  The 
proposed lots within the subdivision are all over 8,000 square feet in size.  

As outlined on the site plans and the Urban Conversion Plan (Sheet 2 of 2), all developed standards as 
outline in the RS-6.5 zone will be met. Therefore, as indicated throughout the applicant’s findings, this 
criteria has been met. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT: Criteria 2: Remainder of Property 
 
The applicant proposes to subdivide approximately 9.05 acres into 4 lots on property zoned RS-6.5.  The 
proposal is for 3 individual lots that have adequate building envelopes for single family detached 
structures with access onto the internal street system.  There is an existing single family dwelling that will 
remain on Lot 4.  An Urban Conversion Plan (Sheet 2 of 2) has been provided for Lot 4.  
 
Lot 4 is large enough to be further divided as indicated on the Urban Conversion Plan, however, at this 
time there are no plans to further divide Lot 4.   At the time of development of this site, Code requirements 
will be met through the building permit process.   

This site has adequate access and all proposed lots are large enough to be developed to required Code 
standards.   

ATTACHMENT G.2



Newman Sub. #6400 Page 3 April 25, 2017 

 
All proposed lots will have access, utilities, and are large enough to be developed in accordance with 
Code.  Therefore, this criterion has been satisfied. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: Criteria 3 Adjoining Land  

Lots 1, 2, and 3 lots have direct access onto the existing streets system (Alameda Court NE) to the east, 
via a 22-foot wide access easement.  Lot 4 will have direct access to Dunlap Avenue to the south.   The 
development will have adequate access to and from the already existing street system that is in place due 
to an existing developed neighborhood.  Therefore, the development has frontage on and access to 
public streets currently open to traffic.  

All of the land that adjoins the proposed subdivision has public street access that will allow access to and 
from the adjoining sites and future development ability. Street connections have been stubbed to Lot 4 for 
future development.  Therefore, the proposed subdivision demonstrates all of the land that adjoins the 
proposed subdivision has access that will allow future development in accordance with the Albany 
Development Code.  This review criterion is met. 

FINDING OF FACT: Criteria 4 Street Plan  

The proposed subdivision will divide 9.05 acres of land into 4 single family residential lots.  The Tentative 
Subdivision Plat submitted with the application shows access will be provided. 

There are no internal streets proposed.  Lots 1, 2, and 3 lots have direct access onto the existing streets 
system (Alameda Court NE) to the east, via a 22-foot wide access easement.  Lot 4 will have direct 
access to Dunlap Avenue to the south.   The development will have adequate access to and from the 
already existing street system that is in place due to an existing developed neighborhood. 
 
The proposed development provides safe and convenient vehicle and pedestrian access from within the 
development to adjacent residential areas and the existing street system.  The improved and 
unobstructed streets provide emergency service access as well. 
 

The Tentative Subdivision Plat submitted with the application includes sufficient access and egress  

locations for the subdivision. 

 
Traffic Impact Analysis  
   
The proposed subdivision is not large enough to warrant a TPR or TIA.  Therefore, one was not required.  

 
In conclusion, the proposed street plan provides the best economic, safe, and efficient circulation of  
Traffic possible under the circumstances.  The proposed subdivision demonstrates this review criterion  
can be met.  Therefore, this criterion has been satisfied. 

FINDING OF FACT: Criteria 5 Public Utilities  

All improvements required are identified on the public improvement plans provided.  

Sanitary Sewer/Water- The City requires that all new development extend and connect to the public 

sewer and water when service is available within 300 feet of the site.  The applicant’s utility plans (Sheet 

2 of 2) identifying the required and needed connections.  

The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of public 

facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility easements.   The 
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developer is responsible for the cost of the extension of improved facilities necessary to serve the site.  

Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve individual units will occur at the 

building permit stage.  Compliance with building code requirements satisfies this criterion. 

The Tentative Plat shows that public storm drainage facilities (pipes, catch basins, manholes, etc.) will be 
provided in the subdivision. Roof drains from houses and impervious surfaces on lots typically drain to the 
system in the street. Storm water from these storm drainage facilities will be discharged into Lot 4. 

In conclusion, the Tentative Plat shows how public sanitary sewer, water service, and storm drainage will 
be provided to the proposed subdivision. The Tentative Plat layout and the property location allow the 
proposed subdivision to efficiently and conveniently connect to public utilities.  The proposed public 
utilities facilities conform to the requirements of the Albany Development Code.  

This review criterion, ADC 11.180 (4), is either met or will be met by satisfaction of conditions of approval.  

FINDINGS OF FACT: Criteria 6 Special Features 

The subject property is not located within a special purpose district.   

There are no historic or archaeological structures or areas on the subject property that would be 
negatively impacted by the proposed development.  

As stated in the January 11, 2017, pre-application letter to the applicant, the local and National wetland 
Inventories indicate there are wetlands on the southwest corner of the property (Lot 4).   The Department 
of State Lands will be notified of the proposal and any required permits will be obtained prior to 
development.   The wetlands on the site will not be developed.   

There are no trees on the site proposed for removal.   
 
Airport Approach: 
 
The subject property is not within the Airport Approach area; therefore, this criterion is not applicable.  
 
Natural Resources: 
 
Floodplain  

The subject property does not have large areas located in the 100-year floodplain.  Therefore, a 
Floodplain Development permit is not required.   

Wildlife Habitat 

The applicant is preserving the wetland area on proposed Lot 4.  All trees within these areas will be 
preserved. 

The property, however, is within the City limits of Albany  
and is zoned for residential development. 
 
There are no endangered species located on the site.  
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Grading  

ADC 18.04.015 requires that a grading permit be obtained from the City of Albany if more than 50 cubic 
yards of material are to be excavated or filled in areas with an average slope of 12 percent or greater.  

ADC 12.585 requires that a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The permit 
must be obtained from the Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) for construction activities 
(including clearing, grading, and excavation) that disturb one (1) acre of land. 

The applicant will obtain a grading permit from the City of Albany Public Works Department/Engineering  
Division for grading (cut and fill) on the property). 

The applicant will obtain all required permits prior to grading of the site.    

ADC 11.090 Lot and Block Arrangement 

Lot and Block Arrangements. In any single-family residential land division, lots and blocks shall 
conform to the following standards in this Article and other applicable provisions of this Code:  

 
(1) Lot arrangement must be such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reason of 
topography or other condition, in securing building permits to build on all lots in compliance with 
the requirements of this Code with the exception of lots designated Open Space.  

 
The minimum lots size requirements in the RS-6.5 zone are 6,500 square feet for detached dwellings.  
The lots range in size from 8,221 to 368,442 square feet, well within the minimum lots size requirement 
for RS-6.5 zoned property.  All lots are in compliance with the minimum requirements of the code.  The 
lots size and dimensions will allow for setbacks to be met, while providing an adequate building envelope.   
Therefore, there will be no foreseeable difficulties in obtaining building permits for the lots within the 
proposed subdivision.  Therefore, this criterion has been satisfied. 

An Urban Conversion Plan for Lot 4 has been provided that shows how the future development of Lot 4 
meets Code requirements as well.  

 (2) Lot dimensions must comply with the minimum standards of this Code. When lots are more 
than double the minimum area designated by the zoning district, those lots must be arranged so 
as to allow further subdivision and the opening of future streets where it would be necessary to 
serve potential lots. An urban conversion plan may be required in conjunction with submittal of 
tentative subdivision or partition plat.  

There is an existing single family dwelling that will remain on Lot 4.  An Urban Conversion Plan (Sheet 2 
of 2) has been provided for Lot 4.  
 
Lot 4 is large enough to be further divided as indicated on the Urban Conversion Plan; however, at this 
time there are no plans to further divide Lot 4.   At the time of development of this site, Code requirements 
will be met through the building permit process.   

Therefore, this criterion has been met. 
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(3) Double frontage lots shall be avoided except when necessary to provide separation of 
residential developments from streets of collector and arterial street status or to overcome 
specific disadvantages of topography and/or orientation. When driveway access from arterials is 
necessary for several adjoining lots, those lots must be served by a combined access driveway in 
order to limit possible traffic hazards on such streets. The driveway should be designed and 
arranged so as to avoid requiring vehicles to back into traffic on arterials. An access control strip 
shall be placed along all lots abutting arterial streets requiring access onto the lesser class street 
where possible.  

 
There are no lots within the subdivision that have double frontage.  Therefore, this criterion has been 
satisfied. 

(4) Side yards of a lot shall run at right angles to the street the property faces, except that on a 
curved street the side property line shall be radial to the curve. 

 
All the lots have side yards that run at a right angle to the existing streets.  All lots will have adequate 
building envelopes with the required setbacks.  Therefore, meeting this criterion. 

 
(5) Block dimensions shall be determined by existing street and development patterns, 
connectivity needs, topography, and adequate lot size. The average block length shall not exceed 
600 feet unless adjacent layout or physical conditions justify a greater length. Block length is 
defined as the distance along a street between the centerline of two intersecting through streets. 
Physical conditions may include existing development, steep slopes, wetlands, creeks, and 
mature tree groves. 
 
Block Length:  The proposed subdivision is not creating any new blocks.  The length of the existing blocks 
was taken into consideration at the time of design layout.  The block length within the existing subdivision 
to the east does not exceed the 600 length requirement.  However, the subdivision provides more than 
adequate vehicle and pedestrian circulation via the existing cul-de-sac (Alameda Court NE).  

 (6) Off-street pedestrian pathways shall be connected to the street network and used to provide 

pedestrian and bicycle access in situations where a public street connection is not feasible.  

The internal pedestrian circulation system consists of hard surfaced paved area via the proposed 22-foot 

wide access easement.  Pedestrian pathways and circulation existing by way of the existing subdivision 

to the east.  Therefore, this criterion has been satisfied. 

(7) The recommended minimum distance between arterial street intersections is 1800 feet. In order 
to provide for adequate street connectivity and respect the needs for access management along 
arterial streets, the Community Development Director/City Engineer may require either a right-
in/right-out public street connection or public access connection to the arterial in lieu of a full 
public street connection. When a right-in/right-out street connection is provided, turning 
movements shall be defined and limited by raised medians to preclude inappropriate turning 
movements.  

 
There are no internal street proposed.  All proposed 22-foot wide access easement within the subdivision 
has been design to City standards.  Therefore, meeting this criterion.  
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(8) Cul-de-sac lots are limited to five lots or units with access on a cul-de-sac bulb except that 
additional lots or units may be permitted when one additional off street parking space is created 
for each unit that has access on a cul-de-sac bulb. The minimum frontage of a lot on a cul-de-sac 
shall be 22 feet as measured perpendicular to the radius.  

 
Lot 1, 2, and 3 will have direct access onto the existing cul-de-sac to the east (Alameda Court).   There 
are 5 lots that will have access onto the existing cul-de-sac as shown on the site plan.  Therefore, this 
criterion has been satisfied. 

(9) Flag lots are discouraged and allowed only when absolutely necessary to provide adequate 
access to buildable sites and only where the dedication and improvement of a public street 
cannot be provided. The minimum width for a flag lot is 22 feet, except when point access is 
shared by an access and maintenance agreement in which case each lot shall have a minimum 
width of 12 feet and a combined minimum of 24 feet.  

Due to the existing street layout and lot configuration, there are 3 flag lots proposed within the 
subdivision.  All 3 flag lots have a minimum access way of 22-25 feet in width.   All shared access ways 
will have access easement agreements recorded with the deeds.  Therefore, this criterion is not 
applicable. 

(10) At all street intersections, an arc along the property lines shall be established so that 
construction of the street at maximum allowable width, centered in the right-of-way, shall require 
not less than a twenty foot radius of the curb line.  
 
The attached site plan demonstrates that this criteria has been met.  All streets and blocks within the 
subdivision have been design to City standards.  Therefore, meeting this criterion.  
 
 

FINDINGS FOR ARTICLE 12-PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

Article 12:  

All improvements required are identified on the plans provided herein.  

Sanitary Sewer/Water- The City requires that all new development extend and connect to the public 

sewer and water when service is available within 300 feet of the site.  The applicant’s plans identify the 

required and needed connections are included as part of this application. 

Plans showing all the existing and proposed utilities have been provided. 

Storm Drainage-The applicant will provide a detailed storm drain plan and study to the City if required. 

The City of Albany has adopted codes regulating installation, extension and development of public 

facilities for streets, water, sewer and storm drainage facilities, and public utility easements.   The 

developer is responsible for the cost of extension of improved facilities necessary to serve the site.  

Internal development of public or private facilities necessary to serve individual units will occur at the 

building permit stage.  Compliance with building code requirements satisfies this criterion. 

Streets-The attached site plans show the improvements that will be made with this development.  See 
submitted plans for compliance. 

Therefore, application should be approved. 
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